and the lenders and to pledge/ mortgage/hypothecate company’s property to avail such loans 

wherever required. 

IV.        The liability of the Members is limited and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if any, 

on the shares held by them. 

V.     The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) 

divided into 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousands only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each.